of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any Committee, which the 
Board has constituted to exercise one or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, to create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis up to   51,03,765 
(Fifty One Lakh Three Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Five) Equity shares of face value of ₹5/- (Rupees Five only) each 
(“Equity Shares”) for cash, at a price of ₹915/- (Rupees Nine Hundred Fifteen only) per equity share (including a premium 
of ₹910/- (Rupees Nine Hundred Ten only) per equity share), determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of 
SEBI ICDR Regulations, for an aggregate amount of up to ₹4,66,99,44,975/- (Rupees Four Hundred Sixty Six Crore Ninety 
Nine Lakh Forty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Five only), on such terms and conditions and in such manner as 
may be finalized by the Board, to the below mentioned persons/entities belonging to the “Promoter and Promoter Group” 
and “Non-Promoter” category (“Proposed Allottees”) in the manner as follows:

[...]

rules made thereunder and Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (the “SEBI ICDR Regulations), has approved the proposal to create, issue, 
offer and allot up to  51,03,765 (Fifty One Lakh Three Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Five) Equity Shares of face value of 
₹5/- (Rupees Five only), for Cash consideration by way of preferential basis at a price of ₹915/- (Rupees Nine Hundred 
Fifteen only) (including a premium of ₹910/- (Rupees Nine Hundred Ten only) per Equity Share), for an aggregate amount 
of up to ₹4,66,99,44,975/- (Rupees Four Hundred Sixty Six Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Forty Four Thousand Nine Hundred 
Seventy Five only), to persons/entities belonging to the “Promoter & Promoter Group and Non-Promoter” category as 
detailed in the Resolution No. 1 of this Notice and as mentioned in the Explanatory Statement of this Notice. 

The details of the issue and other particulars as required in terms of Section 23, 42 and 62 of the Act read with Rule 14(1)

[...]

Members of the Company and such other approvals as may be required, approved the proposal to create, issue, offer 
and allot up to  51,03,765 (Fifty One Lakh Three Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Five) Equity Shares of face value of 
₹5/- (Rupees Five only), for Cash consideration by way of preferential basis at a price of ₹915/- (Rupees Nine Hundred 
Fifteen only) (including a premium of ₹910/- (Rupees Nine Hundred Ten only) per Equity Share), for an aggregate 
amount of up to ₹4,66,99,44,975/-, (Rupees Four Hundred Sixty Six Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Forty Four Thousand 
Nine Hundred Seventy Five only) determined in terms of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations in the following manner: 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Proposed Allotees Category 
(Promoter / 
Promoter 

Group/ Non-
Promoter) 

No. of 
Equity 

Shares of 
face value 

of ₹5/- each 
to be

[...]

minimum price of the shares issued on preferential basis; 

Accordingly, the minimum issue price of Equity Shares on a Preferential basis shall be at a price of ₹914.77/- each. 
However, the Board of Directors of the Company has decided on the issue of Equity Shares at an Issue Price of ₹915/- 
(Rupees Nine Hundred Fifteen Only) each, which is higher than the above-mentioned prices. 

XIII Undertakings: 

 None of the Company, its Directors or Promoters are categorized as willful defaulter(s) or a fraudulent borrower by 
any bank or financial institution or consortium thereof, in accordance with the guidelines on willful defaulters issued